our interest rate risk on a related floating rate financial instrument. We do not enter into derivative or interest rate
transactions for speculative purposes.

As of December 31, 2021, we had $2.2 billion principal amount of fixed-rate debt outstanding and $490.0 million
principal amount of floating-rate debt outstanding. The following table quantifies the potential changes in annual net
income should interest rates decrease by 10 basis points or increase by 10, 50 and 100 basis points, assuming no change
in our interest earning assets, interest bearing liabilities, derivative contracts or the shape of the yield curve (i.e., relative
interest rates). The base interest rate scenario assumes the one-month LIBOR rate of 0.10% as of December 31, 2021.
Actual results could differ significantly from those estimated in the table.

Estimated Change In Net Income
($ in thousands)

Change in Interest Rates   Net Income (Loss)
-10 Basis Points  $  490
Base Interest Rate   —
+10 Basis Points   (490)
+ 50 Basis Points   (2,450)
+100 Basis Points   (4,900)

33

Item 8.   Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Index to Financial Statements

 Page
Reports of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID No. 34) 34
Financial Statements:

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 37
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019 38
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and
2019

39

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019 40
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019 41

   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 43
Financial Statement Schedule:

Schedule III—Real Estate and Accumulated Depreciation as of December 31, 2021 with reconciliations for
the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019

64

All other schedules are omitted because they are not applicable or the required information is shown in the

financial statements or notes thereto.

34

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the shareholders and the Board of Directors of Safehold Inc.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Safehold Inc. and subsidiaries (the "Company") as of